®
THREE PHASE INDUCTION MOTORS
HIGH QUALITY, HIGH PERFORMANCE
®
THREE PHASE INDUCTION MOTORS
From a humble beginning in 1935 at Ahmedabad (Gujarat), Varuna Electric has today evolved
into an avant-garde brand of globally acclaimed submersible pumps, mono-block pumps and open
well motors.

9. Shaft and Bearing Details. 20
10. Cable Size Details. 21
11. Ordering Codes 22
12. Applications. 23
®
THREE PHASE INDUCTION MOTORS
4
VARUNA ELECTRIC MOTORS STANDARDS.
In our endeavour to give the best possible products to our customer, Varuna Electric Motors shall
comply with the latest Indian & International Standards. These include the following:
List of Indian Standards:
■ IS1231: Dimensions of Three Phase Induction Motors- Foot Mounted.
■ IS2223: Dimensions of Flange Mounted AC Induction Motors.
■ IS2253: Designations of Types of Construction and Mounting Arrangements for Rotating
Electrical Machines.
■ IS4029: Guide for Testing Three Phase Induction Motors.
■ IS4691: Degree of Protection Provided by Enclosures for Rotating Electrical Machinery.
■ IS4722: Rotating Electrical Machines.
■ IS4889: Methods of Determination of Efficiency of Rotating Electrical Machines.
■ IS6362: Designation of Method of Cooling for Rotating Electrical Machines.
■ IS7538: Three Phase Squirrel Cage Induction Motors for Centrifugal Pumps for Agricultural
Applications.
■ IS8151: Single Speed Three Phase Induction Motors for Driving Lifts.
■ IS12065: Permissible Limits of Noise Levels for Rotating Electrical Machines.
■ IS12075: Mechanical Vibrations of Rotating Electrical Machines; Measurements, Evaluations
and Limits of Vibration Severity.
■ IS12615: Energy Efficient Induction Motors –Three Phase Induction Motors.
List of International Standards:
■	 IEC60034-1:	Rotating	Electrical	Machines,	Part-1;	Rating	and	Performance.
■	 IEC60034-2-1	Standard	Methods	for	Determining	Losses	and	Efficiency.
■	 IEC60034-5:	Degree	of	Protection.
■	 IEC60034-6:	Method	of	Cooling.
■	 IEC60034-9:	Noise	Limits.
■	 IEC60034-14:	Mechanical	Vibrations	Measurement,	Evaluation	and	Limits	of	Severity.
■	 IEC60034-30:	Efficiency	Classes	of	Single	Speed	Three	Phase	Squirrel	Cage	Induction	Motors.
■	 IEC60072-1:	Dimensions	and	Output	Ratings	of	Electrical	Machines.
5
SPECIFICATION FOR VARUNA ELECTRIC THREE PHASE INDUCTION MOTORS:
Unless specified, all Varuna Electric Motors shall comply with the following specifications:
Sr No Parameters Details
1 Power In kW* 0.75-37
2 Pole* 2P, 4P ,6P
3 Frame Sizes* VE80-VE200L
4 Operating Voltage 415V +/- 10%
5 Frequency 50 Hz +/- 5%
6 Combined Variation 10% (Absolute Sum)
7 Enclosure Totally Enclosed Fan Cooled (TEFC)
8 Degree of Protection IP55
9 Efficiency	Level IE2 as per IS12615:2018
10 Frame Dimensions As per IS 1231
11 Insulation Class Class F with Temperature Rise Limited to Class B
12 Design Ambient Temperature 50 Deg. C
13 Temperature Rise 70 Deg. C ( By Resistance Method)
14 Altitude ≤	1000	Meters	from	Mean	Sea	Level
15 Relative Humidity Upto 100%.
16 Atmospheric Conditions Tropical Corrosive
17 Duty S1-Continuous
18 Type of Rotor Squirrel Cage
19 Dynamic Balancing Grade 2.5 as per ISO
20 Motor Mounting IMB3 , IMB5* , IMB35* & IMV1*
21 Mechanical Dimensions Refer GA Drawing
22 General Enclosure Material Cast Iron
23 Type of Cooling Externally Fan Cooled- IC411 as per IS6362
24 Position of Terminal Box TOP